CH \$315.00 190150

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM352853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UNICOM SYSTEMS INC.		04/24/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive HG 150	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	a California bank: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1901508	AXIANT	
Registration Number:	3439068	LIFEAGENT	
Registration Number:	3417004	MEMEO	
Serial Number:	77844804	MEMEO CONNECT	
Registration Number:	3819683	MEMEO INSTANT BACKUP	
Registration Number:	3443699	MEMEO LIFEAGENT	
Registration Number:	1739730	POWERHOUSE	
Registration Number:	1754928	POWERHOUSE	
Registration Number:	1955331	PURECOVERAGE	
Registration Number:	1754994	PURIFY	
Registration Number:	1867527	QUANTIFY	
Registration Number:	3415967	SOLIDDB	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademark@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa Levinson C/O BUCHALTER NEMER

Address Line 1: 1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017-2457

TRADEMARK

900335757 REEL: 005609 FRAME: 0945

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S4149-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Levinson
SIGNATURE:	/11/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Supplement No 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 24, 2015

UNICOM SYSTEMS INC., a California corporation ("Grantor") with offices located at 15535 San Fernando Mission Blvd., #310, Mission Hills, CA 91345, hereby acknowledges that it has granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, with offices located at 3003 Tasman Drive HG 150, Santa Clara, CA 95054 (the "Secured Party"), a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Grantor (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business associated therewith; (b) the patents and patent applications which are identified on Exhibit B attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Grantor (the "Patents"); and (c) the copyright registrations which are identified on Exhibit C attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Grantor (the "Copyrights"), and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2012, by and between Grantor and Secured Party, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 21, 2012 as Reel and Frame No. 004805/0663 (the "Agreement"), as security for the obligations as set forth in the Agreement and as modified by that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 24, 2015 (as same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified, renewed or extended from time and time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among, inter alios, the Grantor and the Secured Party. Nothing contained in this Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral or as limiting any interest which Secured Party may have in any other collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

<u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto is intended to <u>supplement</u> and not to supersede the original <u>Exhibit A</u> which was attached to the Agreement.

Exhibits B and C attached hereto are intended to **supplement** and not to supersede the original Exhibits B and C, respectively, which were attached to the Agreement as recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document as of the date first written above.

UNICOM SYSTEMS INC.

a California corporation

3y: ____

Name: Corry S. Hong Title: President and CEO

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: <u>Victorie Regan</u>
Name: Victoria Regan
Title: Managing Director

Exhibit A

COPYRIGHTS and COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

Copyright Name	Registration #	Registration Date
Automon/RDO.	TXu001111039	20030306
AUTOMON/TCPIP MVS	TX0007558362	20120629
AUTOMON/TCPIP VSE	TX0007558364	20100629
AUTOMON® for iConsole	TXu 1-702-605	20100812
AUTOMON® for iMessage	TXu 1-702-597	20100816
AUTOMON® for iSchedule	TXu 1-702-5	20100816
AUTOMON® for iSpoo	TXu 1-702-583	20100816
Cart.	TXu001111045	20030306
Carts/Logicalejec.	TXu001111048	20030306
Carts-Disasterrecover.	TXu001111042	20030306
Carts-Diskstacke.	TXu001111052	20030306
Carts-Mediaconversio.	TXu001111057	20030306
Carts-Mounteliminato.	TXu001111053	20030306
Carts-Tapestacke.	TXu001111055	20030306
CENTRAL® for iAcces	TXu 1-702-576	20100816
CENTRAL® for iMenu	TXu 1-702-571	20100816
CICS-Juggler.	TXu001111031	20030306
CICS-RDO/EC.	TXu001111034	20030306
CICS-Window.	TXu001111032	20030306
Comet.	TXu001111033	20030306
Help-Window.	TXu001111036	20030306
Help-Windows.	TXu001111036	20030306
iET CMDB Intelligence	TX 7-559-373	20120703
IET CRM	TX 7-559-376	20120703
iET Developer Studio	TX 7-559-381	20120703
iET Enterprise technology	TX-7-559-370	20120703
iET HELPDESK	TX 7-559-382	20120703
iET Integration Center	TX 7-559-385	20120703
iET ITSM	TX 7-559-388	20120703
iET MobileLink	TX 7-559-408	20120703
iET Sales	TX 7-559-412	20120703
iET Service	TX 7-559-416	20120703
iET WebLink	TX 7-559-418	20120703
iET Workcenter	TX 7-559-421	20120703
ITPOWERPAC® Asset Manager for J2EE	TXu 1-702-493	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Asset Manager for Lotus Notes	TXu 1-702-520	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® for iSeries	TXu 1-702-629	20100810
ITPOWERPAC® for J2EE	TXu 1-702-495	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® for Lotus Notes	TXu 1-702-522	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Help Desk for J2EE	TXu 1-702-458	20100816

Copyright Name	Registration #	Registration Date
ITPOWERPAC® Help Desk for Lotus Notes	TXu 1-702-513	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Issue Tracker for J2EE	TXu 1-702-453	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Issue Tracker for Lotus	TXu 1-702-503	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Project Manager for Lotus Notes	TXu 1-702-498	20100816
ITPOWERPAC® Sales Manager for Lotus Notes	TXu 1-702-496	20100816
Maxical.	TXu001111038	20030306
PIC/CICS-REXX.	TXu001111029	20030306
PIE/CICS.	TXu001111037	20030306
PIE/CICS-AVAILABILITYPLUS.	TXu001082465	20021024
PIE/CICS-DYNAMICMENU.	TXu001082467	20021024
PIE/CICS-MULTICIC.	TXu001082466	20021024
PIE/CICS-NETGATE.	TXu001082470	20021024
PIE/CICS-NETMIZE.	TXu001082468	20021024
PIE/CICS-NONSTOP.	TXu001082469	20021024
PIE/REXX.	TXu001111030	20030306
PIE/TSO.	TXu001111046	20030306
PIE/TSO-Autolock.	TXu001111047	20030306
PIE/TSO-Dynamicsteplib.	TXu001111041	20030306
PIE/TSO-Multitask.	TXu001111040	20030306
PIE/TSO-Multitso.	TXu001111043	20030306
PIE/TSO-NetworkAccess.	TXu001111051	20030306
Smart Security Administrator.	TXu001111050	20030306
Smart Security Administrator-CICS option.	TXu001111049	20030306
Smart Security Administrator-TSO option.	TXu001111035	20030306
Smart Security Reporter.	TXu001111056	20030306
SUPERMON® for iDisk	TXu 1-702-566	20100816
SUPERMON® for iSeries	TXu 1-702-564	20100816
Tapesaver.	TXu001111058	2003~0306
Tapesaver-ATL.	TXu001111044	20030306
Tapesaver-Disksaver.	TXu001111054	20030306
TURNOVER® for iSeries	TXu 1-702-560	20100816
TURNOVER® for LanTurn	TXu 1-702-544	20100816
TURNOVER® for Over:2E	TXu 1-702-535	20100816
TURNOVER® for PDQ	TXu 1-702-527	20100816
TURNOVER® for ProTurn	TXu 1-702-525	20100816
TURNOVER® for SVN	TXu 1-702-523	20100816
TURNOVER® for EXPRESSDESK	TXu 1-702-554	20100816
UNIGW/CICS.	TXu000627090	19940321
UP/UNIDUMP/CIC.	TXu000627091	19940321
UP/UNIMATE/CICS.	TXu000627093	19940321
UP/UNIVIEW/CICS.	TXu00062709	19940321
z/WARE MVS	TX 7-558-590	20120629
z/WARE VSE	TX 7-558-583	20120629
z/WEB-HOST MVS	TX0007558485	20120629

Exhibit A TRADEMARK REEL: 005609 FRAME: 0951

	Copyright Name	Registration #	Registration Date
Z	z/WEB-HOST VSE	TX0007558483	20120629
Z	/WEB-SERVER VM	TX 7-656-183	20120629

Exhibit A TRADEMARK REEL: 005609 FRAME: 0952

Exhibit BTRADEMARKS and TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Name	Registration #	Serial #	Registration or Filing
			Date
AXIANT	1,901,508	74-441,413	06/27/1995
LifeAgent	3,439,068	77-123,136	06/03/2008
Memeo	3,417,004	77-123,173	04/29/2008
MEMEO CONNECT	3,829,950	77-844,804	08/03/2010
MEMEO INSTANT BACKUP	3,819,683	77-802,313	07/13/2010
memeo LifeAgent	3,443,699	77-123,157	06/10/2008
PowerHouse	1,739,730	74-066,602	12/15/1992
PowerHouse	1,754,928	74-066,032	03/02/1993
PURECOVERAGE	1,955,331	74-489,804	02/06/1996
PURIFY	1,754,994	74-223,051	03/02/1993
QUANTIFY	1,867,527	74-374,997	12/13/1994
SOLIDDB	3,415,967	78-828,074	04/22/2008

Exhibit C

PATENT and PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registration or Application	<u>Title</u>	Grant or Filing Date
<u>Number</u>		
12/131,775	Automatic File Sharing Over a	06/02/2008
	Network	
12/417,419	Online-Assisted Backup and	04/02/2009
	Restore	
12/511,791	Media Sharing Using Local	07/29/2009
	Application	
13/738,796	Cloud-Based Distributed Data	01/10/2013
	System	
61/877,585	Cloud-Based Distributed Data	09/13/2013
	System with Document	
	Management and Access	
	Control	
13/158,308	Methods, Systems and	06/10/2011
	Products for Data Preservation	
12/102,630	Keyword-Based Content	04/14/2008
	Management	
12/104,151	Keyword-Based Content	04/16/2008
	Management	

BN 18174713v3 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/26/2015 REEL: 005609 FRAME: 0954